

SN1000 Report

Monthly Report on the US Equity Large Cap 1000

October 2018

Index Fundamentals

TTM EPS <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 78.49 108.49 Forward EPS <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 89.11 122.51 Forecast <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> +13.53% +12.92%		TTM P/E <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 19.09 18.84 Forward P/E <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 16.82 16.69		TTM Div. Yield <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 1.98 2.31 Forward Div. Yield <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> 1.96 1.86 Forecast <u>RIY 1000</u> <u>SN1000</u> -1.01% -19.48%	
--	--	--	--	---	--

Source: Bloomberg

Index Performance






Total Return Price Appreciation		Compound Annual Growth Rate	
1 Month	-7.29%	1 Year	7.14%
YTD	2.77%	3 Year	11.45%
1 Year	7.14%	5 Year	11.15%
3 Year	38.45%	Since Inception	5.79%
5 Year	69.64%		
Inception	189.39%		

*Returns under 1 year are not annualized







Source: S-Network as of 10/31/2018

SN1000 Sector Performance (09/30/18 – 10/31/18)		Leading Movers				
Consumer Discretionary	-9.05%	Company Name	Ticker	Opening	Closing	Change
Consumer Staples	2.05%	TESLA MOTORS INC	TSLA US	264.77	337.32	27.40%
Energy	-11.74%	RED HAT INC	RHT US	136.28	171.64	25.95%
Financials	-5.17%	TWITTER INC	TWTR US	28.46	34.75	22.10%
Health Care	-7.23%	ACADIA HEALTHCARE CO INC	ACHC US	35.20	41.50	17.90%
Industrials	-11.23%	CBOE HOLDINGS INC	CBOE US	95.96	112.85	17.60%
Information Technology	-8.74%	Lagging Movers				
Materials	-10.30%	Company Name	Ticker	Opening	Closing	Change
Real Estate	-8.75%	MCDERMOTT INTERNATIONAL INC	MDR US	18.43	7.73	-58.06%
Telecommunication Services	-1.47%	WEATHERFORD INTERNATIONAL PLC	WFT US	2.71	1.35	-50.18%
Utilities	1.21%	TRINITY INDUSTRIES INC	TRN US	36.64	20.55	-43.91%
		ALIGN TECHNOLOGY INC	ALGN US	391.22	221.20	-43.46%
		ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES INC	AMD US	30.89	18.21	-41.05%



Consumer Discretionary:

-  Amazon.com Inc's net sales increased +29.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$56.58 billion from \$43.74 billion a year earlier, while net income rose sharply to \$2.88 billion from \$0.26 billion. [Quick Link 1](#)
-  Comcast Corp's revenues increased +5.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$22.14 billion from \$21.08 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +9.5% to \$2.89 billion from \$2.64 billion. [Quick Link 2](#)
-  Netflix Inc's revenues increased +34.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.00 billion from \$2.98 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +210.9% to \$402.8 million from \$129.6 million. [Quick Link 3](#)
-  McDonald's Corp's revenues decreased -6.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$5.37 billion from \$5.75 billion a year earlier, while net income fell -12.8% to \$1.64 billion from \$1.88 billion. [Quick Link 4](#)
-  Charter Communications Inc's revenues increased +4.1% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$10.89 billion from \$10.46 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +927.1% to \$493.0 million from \$48.0 million. [Quick Link 5](#)








Consumer Staples:






-  Procter & Gamble Co's net sales increased +0.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$16.69 billion from \$16.65 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +12.3% to \$3.20 billion from \$2.85 billion. [Quick Link 6](#)
-  PepsiCo Inc's revenues increased +1.5% for the quarter ended August 2018 to \$16.49 billion from \$16.24 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +16.8% to \$2.50 billion from \$2.14 billion. [Quick Link 7](#)
-  Philip Morris International Inc's revenues increased +0.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$7.50 billion from \$7.47 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +14.2% to \$2.25 billion from \$1.97 billion. [Quick Link 8](#)
-  Altria Group Inc's net sales increased +1.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$6.84 billion from \$6.73 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +3.7% to \$1.94 billion from \$1.87 billion. [Quick Link 9](#)
-  Costco Wholesale Corp's revenues increased +9.7% for the year ended August 2018 to \$141.58 billion from \$129.03 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +16.8% to \$3.13 billion from \$2.68 billion. [Quick Link 10](#)
-  Colgate-Palmolive Co's net sales decreased -3.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.85 billion from \$3.97 billion a year earlier, while net income fell -13.8% to \$523.0 million from \$607.0 million. [Quick Link 11](#)

Energy:













-  ConocoPhillips's revenues increased +41.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$10.17 billion from \$7.20 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +342.9% to \$1.86 billion from \$0.42 billion. [Quick Link 12](#)
-  Schlumberger NV's revenues increased +7.5% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$8.50 billion from \$7.91 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +18.2% to \$644.0 million from \$545.0 million. [Quick Link 13](#)

Financials:






-  JPMorgan Chase & Co's revenues increased +954.8% for the quarter ended August 2018 to \$13.29 billion from \$1.26 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +167.3% to \$4.09 billion from \$1.53 billion. [Quick Link 14](#)
-  Bank of America Corp's revenues increased +4.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$22.78 billion from \$21.84 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +35.1% to \$6.70 billion from \$4.96 billion. [Quick Link 15](#)
-  Wells Fargo & Co's net sales increased +8.8% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$16.36 billion from \$15.04 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +32.0% to \$5.45 billion from \$4.13 billion. [Quick Link 16](#)
-  Citigroup Inc's revenues decreased -0.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$18.39 billion from \$18.42 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +11.9% to \$4.62 billion from \$4.13 billion. [Quick Link 17](#)
-  Goldman Sachs Group Inc's revenues increased +3.8% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$8.65 billion from \$8.33 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +20.1% to \$2.45 billion from \$2.04 billion. [Quick Link 18](#)
-  US Bancorp's net sales increased +11.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.12 billion from \$3.70 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +16.7% to \$1.82 billion from \$1.56 billion. [Quick Link 19](#)
-  American Express Co's revenues increased +9.1% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$10.14 billion from \$9.29 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +21.3% to \$1.65 billion from \$1.36 billion. [Quick Link 20](#)







-  PNC Financial Services Group Inc's revenues increased +5.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.36 billion from \$4.13 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +26.7% to \$1.33 billion from \$1.05 billion. [Quick Link 21](#)
-  CME Group Inc's revenues increased +1.5% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$904.2 million from \$890.8 million a year earlier, while net income rose +33.4% to \$411.8 million from \$308.6 million. [Quick Link 22](#)
-  Chubb Corp reported a net income of \$1.23 billion for the quarter ended September 2018 compared to a net loss of \$0.07 billion a year earlier, while revenues increased +3.5% to \$10.05 billion from \$9.71 billion. [Quick Link 23](#)
-  Charles Schwab Corp's revenues increased +18.9% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$2.58 billion from \$2.17 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +53.9% to \$885.0 million from \$575.0 million. [Quick Link 24](#)
-  Morgan Stanley's revenues increased +7.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$9.87 billion from \$9.20 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +19.5% to \$2.02 billion from \$1.69 billion. [Quick Link 25](#)

Health Care:










-  Johnson & Johnson's net sales increased +3.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$20.35 billion from \$19.65 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +4.5% to \$3.93 billion from \$3.76 billion. [Quick Link 26](#)
-  Pfizer Inc's revenues increased +1.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$13.30 billion from \$13.17 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +44.7% to \$4.11 billion from \$2.84 billion. [Quick Link 27](#)
-  Unitedhealth Group Inc's revenues increased +12.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$56.56 billion from \$50.32 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +28.1% to \$3.19 billion from \$2.49 billion. [Quick Link 28](#)
-  Merck & Co Inc reported a net income of \$1.95 billion for the quarter ended September 2018 compared to a net loss of \$0.56 billion a year earlier, while net sales increased +4.5% to \$10.79 billion from \$10.33 billion. [Quick Link 29](#)
-  Abbott Laboratories's net sales increased +12.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$7.66 billion from \$6.83 billion a year earlier, while net earnings fell -6.6% to \$563.0 million from \$603.0 million. [Quick Link 30](#)
-  Gilead Sciences Inc's revenues decreased -14.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$5.60 billion from \$6.51 billion a year earlier, while net income fell -22.8% to \$2.10 billion from \$2.72 billion. [Quick Link 31](#)
-  Bristol-Myers Squibb Co's revenues increased +8.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$5.69 billion from \$5.25 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +123.5% to \$1.90 billion from \$0.85 billion. [Quick Link 32](#)
-  Thermo Fisher Scientific Inc's revenues increased +15.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$5.92 billion from \$5.12 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +32.8% to \$709.0 million from \$534.0 million. [Quick Link 33](#)
-  Biogen Inc's revenues increased +11.7% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.44 billion from \$3.08 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +17.1% to \$1.44 billion from \$1.23 billion. [Quick Link 34](#)
-  Danaher Corp's net sales increased +7.1% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.85 billion from \$4.53 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +16.0% to \$663.7 million from \$572.1 million. [Quick Link 35](#)
-  Intuitive Surgical Inc's revenues increased +14.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$920.9 million from \$807.8 million a year earlier, while net income fell -2.0% to \$292.5 million from \$298.6 million. [Quick Link 36](#)
-  Celgene Corp's revenues increased +18.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.89 billion from \$3.29 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +9.1% to \$1.08 billion from \$0.99 billion. [Quick Link 37](#)

Information Technology:



-  Boeing Co's revenues increased +5.1% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$72.79 billion from \$69.24 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +37.0% to \$7.04 billion from \$5.14 billion. [Quick Link 38](#)
-  3M Co's net sales decreased -0.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$8.15 billion from \$8.17 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +7.7% to \$1.54 billion from \$1.43 billion. [Quick Link 39](#)
-  Honeywell International Inc's net sales increased +6.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$10.76 billion from \$10.12 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +73.3% to \$2.34 billion from \$1.35 billion. [Quick Link 40](#)
-  Union Pacific Corp's revenues increased +9.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$5.93 billion from \$5.41 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +33.6% to \$1.59 billion from \$1.19 billion. [Quick Link 41](#)
-  United Technologies Corp's net sales increased +9.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$16.51 billion from \$15.06 billion a year earlier, while net income fell -6.8% to \$1.24 billion from \$1.33 billion. [Quick Link 42](#)

-  Caterpillar Inc's revenues increased +18.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$13.51 billion from \$11.41 billion a year earlier, while net profit rose +63.2% to \$1.73 billion from \$1.06 billion. [Quick Link 43](#)
-  United Parcel Service Inc's revenues increased +7.9% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$17.44 billion from \$16.17 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +19.8% to \$1.51 billion from \$1.26 billion. [Quick Link 44](#)
-  Lockheed Martin Corp's net sales increased +16.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$14.32 billion from \$12.34 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +53.1% to \$1.47 billion from \$0.96 billion. [Quick Link 45](#)
-  CSX Corp's revenues increased +14.2% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.13 billion from \$2.74 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +94.8% to \$894.0 million from \$459.0 million. [Quick Link 46](#)
-  Raytheon Co's net sales increased +8.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$6.81 billion from \$6.28 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +12.6% to \$644.0 million from \$572.0 million. [Quick Link 47](#)
-  General Dynamics Corp's revenues increased +19.9% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$9.09 billion from \$7.58 billion a year earlier, while net earnings rose +11.4% to \$851.0 million from \$764.0 million. [Quick Link 48](#)


Information Technology:

-  Microsoft Corp's revenues increased +18.5% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$29.08 billion from \$24.54 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +34.0% to \$8.82 billion from \$6.58 billion. [Quick Link 49](#)
-  Alphabet Inc's revenues increased +21.5% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$33.74 billion from \$27.77 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +36.6% to \$9.19 billion from \$6.73 billion. [Quick Link 50](#)
-  Facebook Inc's revenues increased +32.9% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$13.73 billion from \$10.33 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +9.1% to \$5.14 billion from \$4.71 billion. [Quick Link 51](#)
-  Visa's net sales increased +12.3% for the year ended September 2018 to \$20.61 billion from \$18.36 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +53.7% to \$10.30 billion from \$6.70 billion. [Quick Link 52](#)
-  Intel Corp's revenues increased +19.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$19.20 billion from \$16.10 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +42.2% to \$6.40 billion from \$4.50 billion. [Quick Link 53](#)
-  MasterCard Inc's net sales increased +14.7% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.90 billion from \$3.40 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +35.7% to \$1.90 billion from \$1.40 billion. [Quick Link 54](#)
-  International Business Machines Corp's revenues decreased -2.0% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$18.76 billion from \$19.15 billion a year earlier, while net income fell -1.5% to \$2.69 billion from \$2.73 billion. [Quick Link 55](#)
-  Texas Instruments Inc's revenues increased +3.4% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.26 billion from \$4.12 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +21.7% to \$1.57 billion from \$1.29 billion. [Quick Link 56](#)
-  PayPal Holdings Inc's revenues increased +13.6% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$3.68 billion from \$3.24 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +14.7% to \$436.0 million from \$380.0 million. [Quick Link 57](#)

Telecommunication Services:

-  AT&T Inc's revenues increased +15.3% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$45.74 billion from \$39.67 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +55.8% to \$4.72 billion from \$3.03 billion. [Quick Link 58](#)
-  Verizon Communications Inc's revenues increased +2.8% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$32.61 billion from \$31.72 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +35.9% to \$4.92 billion from \$3.62 billion. [Quick Link 59](#)

Utilities:

-  NextEra Energy Inc's revenues decreased -8.1% for the quarter ended September 2018 to \$4.42 billion from \$4.81 billion a year earlier, while net income rose +18.8% to \$1.01 billion from \$0.85 billion. [Quick Link 60](#)

1. "Amazon.com, Inc. announced financial results for its third quarter ended September 30, 2018" <https://ir.aboutamazon.com/news-releases/news-release-details/amazoncom-announces-third-quarter-sales-29-566-billion> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
2. "Comcast Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://www.cmcsa.com/news-releases/news-release-details/comcast-reports-3rd-quarter-2018-results> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
3. "Netflix Third Quarter 2018 Earnings Interview" https://s22.q4cdn.com/959853165/files/doc_financials/quarterly_reports/2018/q3/Q318-Website-Financials.xlsx (Accessed October 18, 2018).
4. "McDonald's Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://news.mcdonalds.com/news-releases/news-release-details/mcdonalds-reports-third-quarter-2018-results> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
5. "Charter Announces Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/External.File?item=UGFyZW50SUK9NDEyNTcwfENoaWxkSUK9LTF8VHlwZT0z&t=1&cb=636761351784256777> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
6. "P&G Announces Fiscal Year 2019 First Quarter Results" <http://www.pginvestor.com/file/Index?KeyFile=395405640> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
7. "PepsiCo Inc Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://tinyurl.com/ya3yb8rv> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
8. "Philip Morris International Inc. Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" <https://bit.ly/2CE7luC> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
9. "Altria Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" <http://www.altria.com/Media/Press-Releases/Pages/PressReleaseDetails.aspx?reqID=2373415> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
10. "Costco Wholesale Corporation Reports Fiscal Year 2018 Operating Results" <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/mobile.view?c=83830&v=203&d=1&id=2370366> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
11. "Colgate-Palmolive Announces Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://investor.colgatepalmolive.com/static-files/a2df296d-6b86-43af-a3c1-867e8b11bbaa> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
12. "ConocoPhillips Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Results" <https://bit.ly/2Di69nb> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
13. "Schlumberger Announces Third-Quarter 2018 Results" <http://investorcenter.slb.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=97513&p=irol-resultsNewsArticle&ID=2372461> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
14. "JPMorgan Chase & Co 3Q18 Financial Results" <https://www.jporganchase.com/corporate/investor-relations/document/04bd585d-47e4-92e8-83fa8ba758ba.pdf> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
15. "Bank of America Reports Third Quarter Earnings" https://mms.businesswire.com/media/20181015005455/en/684379/1/Q3_2018_Financial_Results_Press_Release.pdf?download=1 (Accessed October 16, 2018).
16. "Wells Fargo & Co Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" <https://www08.wellsfargomedia.com/assets/pdf/about/investor-relations/earnings/third-quarter-2018-earnings.pdf> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
17. "Citigroup Inc. Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://www.citigroup.com/citi/investor/data/qer318.pdf> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
18. "Goldman Sachs Group Reports Third Quarter Earnings Results" <https://www.goldmansachs.com/media-relations/press-releases/current/pdfs/2018-q3-results.pdf> (Accessed October 17, 2018).
19. "U.S. Bancorp Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://www.usbank.com/newsroom/news/us-bancorp-reports-third-quarter-2018-results.html#> (Accessed October 18, 2018).
20. "American Express Reports Third-Quarter Results" <https://ir.americanexpress.com/file/Index?KeyFile=395397739> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
21. "PNC Reports Third Quarter 2018" <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/phoenix.zhtml?c=107246&p=irol-newsArticle&ID=2371430> (Accessed October 15, 2018).
22. "CME Group Inc. Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Financial Results" <http://investor.cmegroup.com/investor-relations/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=1079938> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
23. "Chubb Reports Third Quarter Results" <https://bit.ly/2PUCYcL> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
24. "The Charles Schwab Corporation Reports Quarterly Net Income" https://www.aboutschwab.com/images/uploads/inline/schw_q3_2018_earnings_release.PDF (Accessed October 16, 2018).
25. "Morgan Stanley Reports Third Quarter 2018" <https://www.morganstanley.com/about-us-ir/shareholder/3q2018.pdf> (Accessed October 17, 2018).
26. "Johnson & Johnson Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" <http://www.investor.jnj.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=1079037> (Accessed October 17, 2018).
27. "Pfizer Inc Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" https://s21.q4cdn.com/317678438/files/doc_financials/Quarterly/2018/q3/Q3-2018-PFE-Earnings-Release.pdf (Accessed November 1, 2018).
28. "Unitedhealth Group Inc Reports Third Quarter Results" <https://www.unitedhealthgroup.com/content/dam/UHG/PDF/2018/UNH-Q3-2018-Release.pdf> (Accessed October 17, 2018).
29. "Merck Announces Third-Quarter 2018 Financial Results" <https://investors.merck.com/news/press-release-details/2018/Merck-Announces-Third-Quarter-2018-Financial-Results/default.aspx> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
30. "Abbott Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://abbott.mediaroom.com/2018-10-17-Abbott-Reports-Third-Quarter-2018-Results> (Accessed October 18, 2018).
31. "Gilead Sciences Inc Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://bit.ly/2QezLVt> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
32. "Bristol-Myers Squibb Reports Third Quarter Financial Results" <https://bit.ly/2Rszb6P> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
33. "Thermo Fisher Scientific Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://bit.ly/2z2L7oh> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
34. "Biogen Inc Reports Third-Quarter Results" <http://investors.biogen.com/static-files/fcb79637-8792-4da7-8f9c-81d4437e2dc9> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
35. "Danaher Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://investors.danaher.com/press-releases?item=666> (Accessed October 25, 2018).

Quick Links (cont'd)

36. "Intuitive Surgical Announces Third Quarter Earnings" <https://isrg.gcs-web.com/news-releases/news-release-details/intuitive-surgical-announces-third-quarter-earnings-8> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
37. "Celgene Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://bit.ly/2Al6E7H> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
38. "Boeing Reports Solid Third Quarter Results" <https://bit.ly/2D46JoA> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
39. "3M Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Results" http://s2.q4cdn.com/974527301/files/doc_financials/2018/Q3/Q3-2018-Press-Release.pdf (Accessed October 25, 2018).
40. "Honeywell Reports Third-Quarter Results" <http://investor.honeywell.com/file/Index?KeyFile=395405135> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
41. "Union Pacific Reports Record Third Quarter Results" https://www.up.com/cs/groups/public/@uprr/@investor/documents/investordocuments/pdf_up_8k_10252018.pdf (Accessed October 29, 2018).
42. "United Technologies Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://www.utc.com/News/News-Center/Pages/United-Technologies-Reports-Third-Quarter-2018-Results-Raises-2018-Outlook.aspx> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
43. "Caterpillar Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Results" <https://www.caterpillar.com/content/dam/caterpillarDotCom/releases/3Q18%20Caterpillar%20Inc.%20Results.pdf> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
44. "United Parcel Service Inc reports third-quarter 2018 financial results" <http://www.investors.ups.com/news-releases/news-release-details/ups-3q18-earnings-share-more-20> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
45. "Lockheed Martin Corp reports third-quarter 2018 financial results" <https://investors.lockheedmartin.com/static-files/b2acdc14-8cfd-4a38-9796-a2c0c3ab7442> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
46. "CSX Corp Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/External.File?item=UGFyZW50SUQ9NDEyMjQ3fENoaWxkSUQ9LTF8VHlwZT0z&t=1&cb=636753141354661054> (Accessed October 18, 2018).
47. "Raytheon Reports Strong Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://phx.corporate-ir.net/External.File?item=UGFyZW50SUQ9NDEyNDg5fENoaWxkSUQ9LTF8VHlwZT0z&t=1&cb=636760145178089852> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
48. "General Dynamics Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Results" <http://www.gd.com/news/press-releases/2018/10/general-dynamics-reports-third-quarter-2018-results> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
49. "Microsoft Corp Reports First Quarter Results" <https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/Investor/earnings/FY-2019-Q1/press-release-webcast> (Accessed November 1, 2018).
50. "Alphabet Announces Third Quarter 2018 Results" https://abc.xyz/investor/static/pdf/20181025_alphabet_10Q.pdf?cache=0224c13 (Accessed October 29, 2018).
51. "Facebook Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" https://s21.q4cdn.com/399680738/files/doc_financials/2018/Q3/Q3-2018-Earnings-Press-Release.pdf (Accessed November 1, 2018).
52. "Visa Inc. Reports Full-Year 2018 Financial Results" <http://d18rn0p25nwr6d.cloudfront.net/CIK-0001403161/4ba4e9b1-33b9-4569-987c-e84093b378f7.pdf> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
53. "Intel Reports Third-Quarter Financial Results" <https://bit.ly/2PlpiEZ> (Accessed October 29, 2018).
54. "Mastercard Incorporated Reports Third-Quarter 2018 Financial Results" https://s2.q4cdn.com/242125233/files/doc_financials/2018/Q3/3Q18-Earnings-Release.pdf (Accessed November 1, 2018).
55. "IBM Reports 2018 Third Quarter Results" <https://www.ibm.com/investor/att/pdf/IBM-3Q18-Earnings-Press-Release.pdf> (Accessed October 18, 2018).
56. "Texas Instruments Inc Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <http://investor.ti.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=1079729> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
57. "PayPal Reports Third Quarter 2018 Results" <https://investor.paypal-corp.com/releasedetail.cfm?ReleaseID=1079400> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
58. "AT&T Inc Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" https://investors.att.com/~media/Files/A/ATT-IR/financial-reports/quarterly-earnings/2018/3q-2018/master_3q18_.pdf (Accessed October 25, 2018).
59. "Verizon Communications Inc Reports 2018 Third-Quarter Results" <https://www.verizon.com/about/file/30563/download?token=olmB3leC> (Accessed October 25, 2018).
60. "NextEra Energy reports third-quarter 2018 financial results" <https://bit.ly/2q8E0GM> (Accessed October 25, 2018).